

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (S.J) No. 870 of 2025**

....
Ravi Ranjan Kumar Dhar Dubey @ Vipul Dhar Dubey

...Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Another

.....Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Dyvyansh Krishna, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Satish Kr. Keshri, APP

.....

05/05.02.2026 It appears from the office note that neither A/D nor undelivered notice of Respondent No.2 has been received as yet. However, it also reveals that the Speed Post Tracking Report is kept at Flag 'X' and from perusal of report, it would appear that the notice was delivered to Sabita Devi-Informant of this case on 14.11.2025.

2. As such, the service of notice upon respondent no.2 is deemed to be valid.

3. However, the case is called out, none appears for the Informant.

4. Under the circumstances, learned APP is directed to get served notice of this Criminal Appeal upon the Informant of this case through the Officer In-charge of the concerned Police Station and shall file affidavit with regard to service of notice upon the informant.

5. Learned APP has further submitted that the FSL Report is not available in the case diary and hence, the same may be called for.

6. Under the circumstances, the learned Trial Court is directed to obtain the FSL Report from the office of Forensic Science Laboratory, Ranchi.

7. The Investigating Officer is also directed to serve the copy of said FSL Report to the learned APP who shall produce the same before the Court.

8. Put up this case on 25.02.2026.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated: 05.02.2026

RKM/